
Pension Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Andrew Pelling (Chair)
Councillor Simon Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Simon Brew, Robert Canning, Luke Clancy, Clive Fraser, 
Patricia Hay-Justice and Yvette Hopley

Co-opted Members: Gilli Driver, Peter Howard and Charles Quaye

Reserve Members: Jamie Audsley, Sherwan Chowdhury, Pat Clouder, 
Patsy Cummings, Steve Hollands, Vidhi Mohan and Robert Ward

A meeting of the Pension Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Tuesday, 17 September 2019 at 10.00 am in Town Hall 

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Annette Wiles  020 8726 6000 x 64877
annette.wiles@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Monday, 9 September 2019

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019 as an 
accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Key Performance Indicators (Pages 9 - 16)
For Members to receive a proposal on the approach to reporting on Key 
Performance Indicators for the Local Government Pension Scheme.

6.  Progress Report to the end of June 2019 (Q1) (Pages 17 - 24)
For Members to receive the Progress Report for the first quarter of the 
2019/2020 financial year.

7.  Pension Committee Forward Plan (Pages 25 - 28)



3

For Members to consider the Forward Plan for the Committee for the 
remainder of the financial year.

8.  Pension Fund Annual Report 2018/2019 (Pages 29 - 206)
For Members to receive the Annual Report for the Croydon Council 
Pension Fund for 2018/2019.

9.  Croydon Local Pension Board Annual Report 2018/2019 (Pages 207 
- 212)
For Members to receive the Annual Report prepared by the Chair of the 
Croydon Local Pension Board.

10.  Review of Risk Register (Pages 213 - 218)
For Members to consider all risks assessed at amber and above.

11.  Preparing for Brexit Risks (Pages 219 - 222)
For Members to consider possible issues arising as a result of Brexit.

12.  Review of the Investment Strategy Statement (Pages 223 - 234)
For Members to consider the Investment Strategy Statement.

13.  Pension Committee Governance Update (Pages 235 - 262)
For Members to consider the governance arrangements for the Local 
Government Pension Fund and ensure these meet the required 
standards.

14.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B

15.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Part B) (Pages 263 - 264)
To approve the minutes (Part B) of the meeting held on 11 June 2019 
as an accurate record.

16.  Progress report to the end of June 2019 (Q1) (Part B) (Pages 265 - 



4

344)
For Members to receive the Progress Report of the first quarter for the 
2019/2020 financial year (Part B).



Pension Committee

Meeting held on Tuesday, 11 June 2019 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Andrew Pelling (Chair);
Councillor Simon Hall (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Simon Brew, Robert Canning, Clive Fraser, Patricia Hay-Justice, 
Yvette Hopley and Vidhi Mohan

Co-opted Members: Peter Howard and Charles Quaye

Also 
Present:

Nigel Cook (Head of Pensions and Treasury), Matthew Hallett (Pension Fund 
Investment Manager) and Lisa Taylor (Director of Finance, Investment and 
Risk (S151 Officer)

PART A

30/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2019 were agreed as an accurate 
record subject to the following corrections: 
 21/19: to have the word ‘response’ inserted to read, “The Committee 

RESOLVED to note its contentment with the consultation response as 
submitted”; and

 26/19 (second paragraph): to have the word “to” replaced with “in” to read, 
“Committee Members discussed the challenges inherent in seeking to 
move towards a carbon neutral approach in the Fund’s overall 
investments”.

31/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were no disclosures of interests.

32/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

33/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was moved by Councillor Pelling and seconded by 
Councillor Hall to exclude the press and public:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

The Chair reordered the business of the Committee to take all that which was 
exempt together. The minutes of the meeting are in the order of the original 
agenda.

34/19  Progress report (Q4)

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED the following:
1. To request information from officers on how income flows from 

infrastructure investments are inflation linked and the industrial 
investments that comprise part of portfolio;

2. To request a visit for the whole Committee to Schroders with the 
opportunity to ask questions; and

3. To note the Progress Report.

35/19  Valuation Cycle Consultation

The Chair proposed the motion to put the meeting back into public session. 
This was seconded by Mr Peter Howard, put to and agreed by the rest of the 
Committee.

The report on the valuation cycle was introduced by the Head of Pensions 
and Treasury who noted the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government was consulting on amendments to the rules of the Local 
Government Scheme 2013. Support to shift to a four year cycle was 
highlighted. 

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED the recommendations as detailed in 
the report:
 Noted the consultation form the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 

Local Government; and
 Noted the Council would be responding to the consultation and that the 

response would be made by the Director of Finance, Investment and Risk 
in consultation with the Chair and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources.

36/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Part B)

The minutes (Part B) of the meeting held on 9 May were agreed as an 
accurate reflection subject to their correction to no longer make any statement 
regarding the communication of the CIV with the Chair of the Pension 
Committee.

37/19  Progress report (Q4) (Part B)

Page 6



The Committee’s discussion and resolution are as noted in item 34/19.

38/19  Investment Strategy Review

The representative from Mercer, continuing the presentation from the previous 
meeting, introduced the report noting that it was for the Pension Committee to 
determine the investment strategy in order to achieve growth balanced 
against the appetite for risk. The various strategic approaches were discussed 
(Alpha, Bar Bell, Increased Diversification and Risk Management) as well as 
reallocating income to generate growth and to protect against inflation. 

Councillor Hall left the meeting at this point (at 11:55am).

Members discussed the complexities of the investment strategy and the 
desire to ensure that Environmental, Social and Governance requirements 
were fulfilled. The opinion of officers on infrastructure holdings was requested, 
and discussion undertaken on the management of long and short strategies 
and a risk management framework covering inflation, volatility and equity risk. 
Members also discussed derivatives, establishing a framework for evolving 
the strategy to reflect changes in markets and improving the Committee’s 
knowledge on these factors.

The timings for keeping the investment strategy under review were discussed; 
it was recommended that the phasing be retained as currently captured in the 
Forward Plan but for this to shift back by one meeting cycle. 

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to note the report and that it had 
benefited from discussion of the possibilities for the investment strategy 
including fixed income and infrastructure portfolios.

39/19  Verbal update: London CIV Emerging Market Fund

The Director for Finance, Investment and Risk provided a verbal update on 
the London CIV Emerging Market Fund.

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PEN20191709 1

Croydon Council

REPORT TO: PENSION COMMITTEE                    
17 September 2019

SUBJECT: Key Performance Indicator Report 

LEAD OFFICER: Vicki Richardson
Head of HR & Finance Service Centre  

CABINET MEMBER Councillor Simon Hall
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources

WARDS: All

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  
Sound Financial Management: The Pension Committee is responsible for the effective 
administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme. These Key Performance 
indicators provide a measure of how well that administration functions.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY: 
Poor administration may ultimately lead to incorrect calculation or payment of benefits or 
indeed financial penalties.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.:  N/A

1 RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The Committee is asked to discuss the proposed Key Performance 
Indicators set out in this report.

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report sets out the proposed Key Performance Indicator report for the 
administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme for discussion.

2 DETAIL

2.1 Good governance suggests that the performance of the administration of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme should be monitored. The standards by which 
performance can be assessed are set out in the Administration Strategy and 
published on the Scheme’s website so as to be availa
[...]
roviding a 
useful close to home boost to our long term rental property exposure.  In return for this 
gifting  the Scheme Actuary agreed to a reduction in the Council’s annual contribution to 
the Fund.  At our last meeting of the year we considered the options, risks, costs and value 
of currency hedging in a Brexit environment that has seen a depreciated Pound that has, in 
turn, underpinned equity values on London listed stocks with non-Sterling overseas income 
flows..

The Committee takes its responsibility to discharge its fiduciary role in the best interest of 
the Fund seriously. 

Careful monitoring and reviews of developments, diversification across assets, regions and 
investment styles, and sound governance arrangements have all contributed to a steadily 
improving outlook for the Fund.  In addition to discharging its fiduciary responsibility to 
stakeholders the Committee is committed to ensuring that sound Environmental, Social and 
Governance practices are embedded in the investment strategy, specifically in respect of 
tobacco and a desire to move towards carbon neutrality. 
 
The Committee also ensures that the Fund operates in accordance with the Local 
Government Pensions Scheme Regulations and relevant Guidance and adopts sound 
policies and procedures for the administration of the Fund. 

The Committee has been taking a particular interest in the service provided to members of 
the Fund, especially when they or their dependants need advice and support in connection 
with retirement and death benefits.  It is also keen to see a reduction in the backlog of 
cases relating mainly to deferred members.

I would like to acknowledge the very helpful contribution in assisting the Committee made 
by the Pension Board and, particularly, by its Chair, Mike Ellsmore.  Mr Ellsmore regularly 
attends our Committee and I do likewise with the Board.  We are both made welcome and 
invited to speak on matters of mutual interest. 

Especial thanks are in order fo
[...]
on;
 To determine the Fund’s Administration Strategy;
 To approve and monitor compliance of statutory statements and policies 

required under the Regulations;
 To approve the Fiund’s Statement of Accounts and Annual Report;
 To ensure that the Council discharges its obligations as Administering 

Authority to other Scheme employers; and
 To make representations to Government as appropriate concerning any 

proposed changes to the Scheme.

The Committee comprises eight voting Members of the Council, one voting Pensioner 
Representative and two non-voting members being a Pensioner Representative and a 
Union Representative. 

The members of the Committee for the 2018/19 Municipal Year were:

Councillors: 
Chair: Andrew Pelling
Vice-Chair: Simon Hall
             Simon Brew

Robert Canning 
Luke Clancy
Clive Fraser
Patricia Hay-Justice 
Yvette Hopley

Page 35



Croydon Pension Scheme                                                   - 6 -

Reserves Jamie Audsley, Sherwan Chowdhury, Pat Clouder, 
Patsy Cummings, Steve Hollands, Vidhi Mohan
Robert Ward

Other members:
Pensioners’ Representatives: Gilli Driver (Voting)

Peter Howard (Non-voting)
Union Representative: Charles Quaye (Non-voting)

The Committee is supported by officers and independent external advisers.

Pension Board

As Administering Authority, the Council is required to establish a Local  Pensions Board to 
assist them with: 

  Securing compliance with the Regulations and any other legislation relating 
to  the governance and administration of the Scheme, and requirements 
imposed in relation to the Scheme by the Pensions Regulator;

   Ensuring the effective and efficient governance and administration of the 
Pension Fund.

 

During 2018/19 the members of the Board  were:

Independent Chair:                                   Michael Ellsmore
Employers’ Representatives:                    Richard Elliott
                                                                  Cllr Maggie Mansell / Cllr Jerry
[...]
 Committee members.

The Fund’s Statement is iavailable on the Fund’s website.

2  Attendance at Meetings

Attendance at the meetings of the Committee and the Board by the members during 
2018/19 was as follows

Date of Committee Meeting

23
 M

ay
 2

01
8

5 
Ju

ne
 2

01
8

18
 S

ep
te

m
be

r 2
01

8

21
 N

ov
em

be
r 2

01
8

4 
D

ec
em

be
r 2

01
8

12
 M

ar
ch

 2
01

9

Councillor Andrew Pelling (Chair)      
Councillor Simon Hall (Vice Chair)      
Councillor Simon Brew      
Councillor Robert Canning      
Councillor Luke Clancy       
Councillor Clive Fraser      
Councillor Patricia Hay- Justice      
Councillor Yvette Hopley      
Gilli Driver (Pensioner Representative)      
Peter Howard (Pensioner Representative)      
Charles Quaye (Union Re[presentative)      

Page 55



Croydon Pension Scheme                                                   - 26 -

Date of Board Meeting

5 
Ju

ly
 2

01
8

18
 O

ct
ob

er
 2

01
8

15
 N

ov
em

be
r 2

01
8

10
 J

an
ua

ry
 2

01
9

26
 M

ar
ch

 2
01

9

Michael Ellsmore (Chair)     
Councillor Maggie Mansell (to 15/11/18)      
Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick (from 
26/3/19)      
Richard Elliott     
Ava Payne / Watt     
David Wickman     
Teresa Fritz (from 18/10/18)     

Training Log
Each administering authority is required to log each Pension Committee Member’s training. 

G.  FUND ACCOUNT, NET ASSETS STATEMENT AND NOTES

The Fund’’s Fund Account and Net Asset Statement is included as Appendix A.

H.  ASSET POOLS 

In 2015 the, then, Department of Housing, Communities and Local Government issued 
Guidance which set out how the Government expected funds to establish asset pooling 
arrangements. The objective was to deliver:

Page 56



Croydon Pension Scheme                                                   - 27 -

 benefits of scale;
 strong governance and decision making;
 reduced costs and excellent value for money; and
 an improved capacity and capability to invest in infrastructure.

By tha
[...]
cillor Jerry Fitzpatrick (from meeting of 26 March 2019)
Richard Elliott (The BRIT School for Performing Arts and Technology)

Member Representatives: 
Teresa Fritz
Ava Watt (Union representative)
David Whickman (Union representative)

The Board is supported by the Director of Finance, Investment & Risk, Interim S151 
Officer, Lisa Taylor and the Head of Pensions and Treasury, Nigel Cook and the team.

Councillor Maggie Mansell
At the meeting on 10 January 2019 the Chair notified the Members of the Board that 
the death of Councillor Maggie Mansell had been announced. Councillor Mansell was 
noted for being a long serving Member of Council and a former Mayor. Her active 
contribution to the Board and her knowledge of the pension arena were noted. The Chair 
spoke on behalf of the other Board Members to express his sorrow at this news and to 
note that Councillor Mansell would be much missed.

Activity during 2018/2019

This report covers the fourth year of the operation of the Board. It has continued to 
establish itself as part of the Croydon Council governance structure in relation to the 
Pension Fund. Board members take their responsibilities seriously and readily engage 
in the training programme in order to develop their skills and knowledge.

Page 209



PEN 17092019

The Board's core function is to provide an oversight of the governance and 
administration of the Fund. A key task in fulfilling this function was the
commissioning of a governance review during our first year. The Board has continued 
to monitor the review's action plan and are pleased with the progress made. The Board  
reviewed and monitored the following:

• The Pension Committee’s forward plan which, in turn, informed the business
            plan for the Board;

• The Fund’s Governance Policy;
• The Fund’s Investment Strategy Statement;
• The development of the London CIV and the draft statutory guidance on pooling 

assets;
• The Fund’s administration key performance indicators;
• The Fun
[...]
ü ü ü 4XDUWHUO\ 4XDUWHUO\ 

3HQVLRQ�%RDUG ü ü ü 4XDUWHUO\ 4XDUWHUO\ 

&RPPXQLFDWLRQV�3ROLF\ ü ü ü $QQXDOO\ $QQXDOO\ 

*RYHUQDQFH�&RPSOLDQFH�6WDWHPHQW ü ü ü $QQXDOO\ $QQXDOO\ 

(DUO\�/HDYHU�*XLGDQFH ü ü ü &RQVWDQWO\�
DYDLODEOH $QQXDOO\ 

5HWLUHPHQW�*XLGDQFH ü ü ü &RQVWDQWO\�
DYDLODEOH $QQXDOO\ 

Page 261



&RPPXQLFDWLRQ�3ROLF\�6WDWHPHQW���������-XQH����� �� 

)XUWKHU�,QIRUPDWLRQ 
 
7KLV�GRFXPHQW�LV�DYDLODEOH�LQ�ODUJH�VLJKW�DQG�%UDLOOH�XSRQ�UHTXHVW� 
 
,I�\RX�QHHG�PRUH�LQIRUPDWLRQ�DERXW�WKH�6FKHPH�\RX�VKRXOG�FRQWDFW�WKH�IROORZLQJ� 
3HQVLRQV�6HFWLRQ 
�$��%HUQDUG�:HDWKHULOO�+RXVH� 
��0LQW�:DON 
&UR\GRQ 
&5���($� 
  
7HOH����������������[������� 
(PDLO��SHQVLRQV#FUR\GRQ�JRY�XN 
:HEVLWH��ZZZ�FUR\GRQSHQVLRQVFKHPH�RUJ 

 

Page 262



Document is Restricted

Page 263

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 265

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 269

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 323

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Key Performance Indicators
	Agenda Item 5 - Appendix A Croydon Pensions Admin Template Key Performance Indicator Report

	6 Progress Report to the end of June 2019 (Q1)
	7 Pension Committee Forward Plan
	8 Pension Fund Annual Report 2018/2019
	Agenda Item 8 - Appendix A - Pension Scheme Annual Report 2018-19 FINAL FOR COMMITTEE
	Agenda Item 8 - Appendix B - Statement-Accounts2018-19-final

	9 Croydon Local Pension Board Annual Report 2018/2019
	10 Review of Risk Register
	Agenda Item 10 - Appendix A - REVISED Copy of Report 3 Risk register September 2019

	11 Preparing for Brexit Risks
	12 Review of the Investment Strategy Statement
	13 Pension Committee Governance Update
	Agenda Item 13 - Appendix A - Governance Compliance Statement
	Agenda Item 13 - Appendix B - Report 4  Governance Compliance Statement Best Practice
	Agenda Item 13 - Appendix C - COMMUNICATIONS POLICY 2 5 September 2019

	15 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Part B)
	16 Progress report to the end of June 2019 (Q1) (Part B)
	Agenda Item 16 - Appendix A - London Borough of Croydon performance report to 30 June 2019 (updated Pa... RESTRICTED
	Agenda Item 16 - Appendix B - Croydon - Market Background  Outlook Q2 2019_vf RESTRICTED




Minutes of the meeting


Pension Committee

Meeting held on Tuesday, 17 September 2019 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Andrew Pelling (Chair);
Councillor Simon Hall (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Simon Brew, Robert Canning, Luke Clancy, Clive Fraser, 
Patricia Hay-Justice and Yvette Hopley

Co-opted Members: Ms Gilli Driver, Mr Peter Howard and Charles Quaye

Also 
Present:

Councillor Michael Ellsmore
Nigel Cook (Head of Pensions and Treasury), Matthew Hallett (Pension Fund 
Investment Manager), Victoria Richardson (Head of HR and Finance Service 
Centre) and Lisa Taylor (Director of Finance, Investment and Risk (S151 
Officer))

PART A

40/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record subject to the following revisions:
 Acknowledgement of the apologises received from Councillor Clancy and 

Gilli Driver;
 Councillor Mohan was substituting for Councillor Clancy; and
 Councillor Hall left the Committee to attend a meeting of the Children’s 

Improvement Board of which he was a member.

41/19  Disclosure of Interests

There were no declarations of interests.

42/19  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

43/19  Key Performance Indicators

The Head of HR and Finance Service Centre introduced the item. It was 
highlighted that the report comprised a proposal for the standardised 
presentation of information on Key Performance Indicators at Pension 
Committee and Board meetings. The proposal was based on good practice 
guidance provided by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). 



Members sought clarification on performance including the time taken to 
provide for notifications of retirement, death in service and the time taken to 
make lump sum payments. The facility for pension members to gain the 
information required through the self-service provision was emphasised. It 
was confirmed that the stated KPIs reflected the legal requirements with team 
targets based on CIPFA guidance. 

The Independent Chair of the Pension Board stressed the need to achieve the 
legal requirement on provision of annual benefit statements. It was also 
requested that performance against the legal requirements and team targets 
be expressed as percentages. Members were informed by the Head of 
Pensions and Treasury that the breaches in law policy was agreed by the 
Pension Board; any breaches would necessitate self-reporting to the 
Pensions Regulator. It was noted that the Regulator had only held this 
responsibility for a year and was most likely to respond with a focus on 
education.

A discussion about the records held where an employee opts out was to be 
taken further outside the Committee meeting. The need for members of the 
Fund to check their payslips to ensure contributions were being made was 
stressed.

It was acknowledged that whilst a Pension Manager role had been filled, there 
was still a number of vacancies in the service; these included a governance 
role, two administrator roles and a team leader. These vacancies were to be 
addressed.

Officers were to consider the options available for making information 
available to pension fund members.

RESOLVED: Members AGREED to endorse the Key Performance Indicators 
as set out in the officer’s report. Members gave their thanks to the 
administration team for attending the meeting.

44/19  Progress Report to the end of June 2019 (Q1)

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item. 

The Chair asked for the exclusion of the press and public to take part of this 
item within exempt session. The motion was seconded by Councillor Hall and 
agreed by the Members of the Committee. 

The resulting comments made in exempt session are noted in item 16, 
drawing together all the Part B comments on the Progress Report.

The Chair then recommended that the meeting return to open session. The 
motion was seconded by Councillor Hall and agreed by the Members of the 
Committee. The meeting returned to open session.



Peter Howard left the meeting at 11:16.

Members discussed the performance of Fixed Interest investments noting the 
strong performance from the time of the portfolio adjustment towards fixed 
income. 

The Head of Pensions and Treasury provided Members with information on a 
new renewables infrastructure investment in the development of wind turbines 
in Eire. The Chair reminded officers that a briefing on infrastructure 
investments had been requested and that he would be grateful for this to be 
provided.

The Chair and Vice-Chair requested the more timely provision of market 
information comparable to how information was provided by the CIV (within 
two or three working days). The Director of Finance, Investment and Risk was 
to look at what it might be possible to provide given the statutory requirements 
around the calling of Pension Committee meetings.

The Head of Pensions and Treasury was to check on the promised provision 
of a presentation to members of the Committee on the political risks to the 
housing market by M&G.

Members expressed that they valued receiving information on the 
geographical breakdown of investments. It was agreed that this should 
continue to be provided as part of the Progress Report.

Summary information on the training undertaken by Committee Members in 
addition to new training opportunities was to be provided by the Head of 
Pensions and Treasury.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to note the report.

45/19  Pension Committee Forward Plan

Members agreed the following additions/amendments to the Pension 
Committee forward plan:
 Consideration of Environmental, Social and Governance issues to be 

taken at the Committee’s meeting in November 2019;
 Consideration of the Investment Strategy Statement to be taken at the 

Committee’s meeting in November 2019;
 A report on active management of emerging markets was requested to be 

presented at the Committee’s meeting in December 2019;
 A paper on geopolitical risks to be taken at the Committee’s meeting in 

either November or December 2019;
 A paper on the inflation linked element of the fund’s infrastructure 

investments to be taken at the Committee’s meeting in March 2020; and
 The fixed income report, provided by Mercer, to be taken by the 

Committee after March 2020 so following the current cycle of meetings.



RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to note the report.

46/19  Pension Fund Annual Report 2018/2019

The Committee considered the Pension Fund Annual Report as featured in 
the agenda pack. Members asked questions on the decline in administration 
fees, the increase in investment management fees and why the authority’s 
accounts are provided in full. In response, the Head of Pensions and Treasury 
explained administration costs had declined as a result of staff shortages and 
a resulting reduction in employment costs. Additionally, investment 
management fees were linked to the size of the fund and therefore would 
increase with the value.  Furthermore, investments in alternate asset classes 
increased the aggregate fee level.  The authority’s accounts were provided in 
full because these are published as a single entity and it is not possible to 
divide the accounts without losing their integrity.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to note the report.

47/19  Croydon Local Pension Board Annual Report 2018/2019

The Chair invited the Independent Chair of the Pension Board to comment on 
the Annual Report of the Pension Board and to report back on the Board’s last 
meeting held on 11 July 2019.

The Independent Chair of the Pension Board highlighted the benefit of the 
stable membership of the Pension Board. It was noted that the Board would 
have two main focuses going forward:
1. The fund’s own governance review with a particular focus on the code of 

practice; and
2. The Scheme Advisory Board’s governance review and how Croydon will 

respond.

It was explained that having focused on the Property Asset Transfer over the 
last year and having new Members, the Board had requested the Secretary of 
the Scheme Advisory Board attend its meeting in January 2020 to provide 
guidance on the role of the Board.

The Independent Chair of the Pension Board welcomed the Pension 
Committee’s consideration of the administration of the fund and the focus on 
the member experience. Encouragement was provided for the Committee to 
undertake this exercise twice a year given the importance of the fund having 
sufficient administrative resources. 

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to note the report.

48/19  Review of Risk Register

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item explaining that the 
register used the same format as the corporate risk register (the level of risk 



times by the likelihood of occurrence on a one to five scale). Those judged to 
be amber or above were provided in the agenda pack.

Members sought further information on risk number six related to academies 
not paying over contributions. The Head of Pensions and Treasury updated 
Members that the response of the Ombudsman was still being awaited. It was 
noted that the Fund had a duty to fund benefits regardless of whether 
contributions were being paid over.

It was requested that risk number thirteen be updated to encompass 
information available on US politics.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to note the report.

49/19  Preparing for Brexit Risks

The Head of Pensions and Treasury clarified that advice had been provided 
by the Minister for Housing, Communities and Local Government. However, it 
was stressed that it was difficult to know with any certainty what impact Brexit 
may have on the Pension Fund. The issue of Pension Fund members who 
were resident in the EU outside of the UK was specifically noted.

Members requested officers to look at the potential impact of other geo-
political risks (as noted in item 7). 

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to note the report.

50/19  Review of the Investment Strategy Statement

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to defer consideration of the review of 
the Investment Strategy Statement until its meeting in November 2019.

51/19  Pension Committee Governance Update

The Head of Pensions and Treasury introduced the item. The Director of 
Finance, Investment and Risk confirmed the table provided on page 249 of 
the agenda pack, looking at governance compliance best practice, would be 
reviewed for accuracy.

Members sought clarity on what communication was undertaken with pension 
scheme members. The Head of Pensions and Treasury described how 
statutory requirements are being meet with the provision of pay slips, an 
annual newsletter and annual benefit statements to all Scheme members 
including those members who were deferred. However, it was also described 
how it could be difficult to communicate with pensioners, and that this could 
cause upset and confusion for members who were frail or infirm.

Members again discussed options for communicating with members of the 
Pension Fund. Mention was made of the pension conference previously held 
at Fairfield Halls in addition to the option to self-serve online. The Pensioner 



and Employee Representatives also highlighted the difficulties they faced in 
communicating with Pension Fund members.

The Director for Finance, Investment and Risk noted that communication with 
members of the pension fund would be reviewed outside of the meeting with 
opportunities taken to raise awareness of Pensioner and Employee 
Representatives.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to note the report.

52/19  Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion was moved by Councillor Pelling and seconded by 
Councillor Hall to exclude the press and public:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

The motion was put and it was agreed by the Committee to exclude the press 
and public for the remainder of the meeting.

53/19  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Part B)

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2019 were agreed as an 
accurate record subject to the following revisions:
 Acknowledgement of the apologises received from Councillor Clancy and 

Gilli Driver;
 Councillor Mohan was substituting for Councillor Clancy; 
 Councillor Hall left the Committee to attend a meeting of the Children’s 

Improvement Board of which he was a member; and
 Janus Henderson be spelt correctly.

54/19  Progress report to the end of June 2019 (Q1) (Part B)

The Committee reviewed the progress report for Q1 (to the end of June 
2019).

The meeting ended at 12.50 pm

Signed:

Date:




